FRANKLIN COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING
OCTOBER 24, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M.
COMMISSIONERS/COUNCIL MEETING ROOM #203

The Franklin County Council met in regular meeting on October 24, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. in the
Commissioners/Council Meeting Room. Those present were Jeff Koch, Dean McQueen, Joe Sizemore,

Glen Bischoff, Keith Hall, Becky Oglesby, Aaron Leffingwell and Jenna Whittington, Chief Deputy Auditor.
OPENING: The meeting was called to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was led by President, Jeff Kach.

Jeff Koch recessed the regutar meeting and opened the Public Hearing for the 2018 Budget Public
Hearing for the Town of Cedar Grove.

TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE RESOLUTION 2017-36: Motion to approve Resolution 2017-36 by Becky
Oglesby, seconded by Joe Sizemore, all in favor, motion carried. (see attached)

Public Hearing is adjourned and regular meeting resumes.

FC LIBRARY RESOLUTION 2017-38: Motion to approve Additional Appropriation Resolution 2017-38 by
Glen Bischoff, seconded by Joe Sizemore, all in favor, motion carried. (see attached)

APPROVE MINUTES: Motion to approve August 22, 2017 minutes by Keith Hall, seconded by Glen
Bischoff, motion carried. Aaron Leffingwell, Becky Oglesby and Joe Sizemore abstained.

Motion to approve September 26, 2017 minutes by Glen Bischoff, seconded by Dean McQueen, all in
favor, motion carried.

ADDITIONALS RESOLTUION 2017-34: A discussion took place over additional appropriations that were
submitted by the Commissioners about the SAC Payroll Additional. Motion to table the $8600
additional for SAC Payroll by Becky Oglesby, seconded by Keith Hall. Aaron Leffingwell and Jeff Koch
oppose. Motion carries 5-2. A discussion also took place about additional appropriations submitted by
the Highway Department and about the additional put in for the new phone system. Motion to
approve Additional Appropriation Resofution 2017-34 by Aaron Leffingwell, seconded by Joe
Sizemore, all in favor, motion carried. Another discussion took place on the SAC Payroll additional
about having the Commissioners come back and explain why they want the amount of money the
requested. Motion to approve $2,500 for SAC Payroll by Becky Oglesby, seconded by Aaron
Leffingwell, all in favor motion carried. (see attached)

REDUCTION RESOLUTION 2017-35: Motion to approve Reduction Resolution 2017-35 by Aaron
Leffingwell, seconded by Glen Bischoff, all in favor, motion carried. (see attached)

TRANSFERS RESOLUTION 2017-37: Motion to approve Transfer of Funds Resolution 2017-37 hy Joe
Sizemore, seconded by Glen Bischoff, all in favor, motion carried. (see attached)

2018 COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE RESOLUTION 2017-33: Motion to approve the 2018
County Council Meeting Schedule Resolution 2017-33 by Glen Bischoff, seconded by Dean McQueen,
all in favor, motion carried.

JACQUE SCHULZ FOR TED COOLEY-3 COMMITMENT LETTERS FOR GRANT PROIECTS: Motion to have
the President sign the Letters of Commitment on the 3 grant projects by Becky Oglesby, seconded by
Glen Bischoff, all in favor, motion carried. A discussion took place about the commitment letters and




that they need proof read before President, Jeff Koch signs them. Motion to let Jacque go over the 3
Commitment letters that were approved hefore Jeff Koch signs them and gives President of Council to
sign by Becky Oglesby, seconded by Glen Bischoff, all in favor, motion carried.

INDIANA STATE POLICE CLAIM: Motion to approve President Jeff Koch to sign the indiana State Police
Claim by Becky Oglesby, seconded by Joe Sizemore, aII in favor, motlon carried.

CHANGE DAY OF LAST COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING FROM DECEMBER 5 TO DECEMIBER 12: Motion to
change meeting date from December 5 to December 12, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. by Joe Sizemore, seconded

by Becky Oglesby. Ayes: Glen Bischoff, Dean McQueen, Keith Hall, Jeff Koch — Nays: Aaron Leffingwell-

Motion carried 4-1.

Keith Hall brought up the investments and what the status of the Health Care CD is.

ADJOURN: Motion to adjourn by Joe Sizemore, seconded by Becky Oglesby, all in favor, motion

carried.

Others Present: J. Steven Cox, Eric Roberts, Brian Campbell, Jacque Schulz, Susan Knight, Mark R.
Simmermeyer, Mildred |. Simmermeyer, Betty C. Lecher, Bob Lecher, Sara Duffy, Jonna Brewer, John

Estridge, Wayne Monroe and Daryl Kramer
Minutes approved November 28, 2017.
AYES

OM{ M/ﬁm

Deah McQueen

NAYS

Jeff Koch

Dean McQueen

Joe Sizemore

Glen Bischoff

Karon Lefﬁnwell

ATTESTED BY: <““’L‘- a- gw_)

Karla J. Baumaﬁ, Auditor

Keith Hall

Becky Oglesby

Aaron Leffingwell




- FiLED

2017005071 GOY DOC  $6.22 E
10/25/2017 10:10:540 7 PGS ' 1

OCT 24 2017 CONSTONCE BISCHOFE N |
lcBommenmon teownovorss — (iiibiGAE

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE REQUESTED 2018 BUDGET ‘
INCREASE FOR CEDAR GROVE, INDIANA ‘

— o WHEREAS, the. Franklin-County-Council-{the “Council’).is-authorized-and-required, underiC-36-1-23;et- — — -~ ——— - —
o seq. {the “Act”), to grant or detiy a requested incréase in a subsidiary taxing unit’s budget when a B
majority of the membears of the fiscal body are volunteer firefighters; and

WHERAS, the Town Board of Cedar Grove, indiana, constitutes such a unit with a board consisting of a
majority of volunteer firefighters; and

WHEREAS, Cedar Grove, Indiana has requestad that the Council consider an increase In its budget for
2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COLUNCIL, AS FOLLOW: !

Cedar Grove's requested hudget increase for 2018, as set for in the attached document, is

hereby
a, r7 Granted

b, [ 2 Denied

BE IT NOW RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 24' day of October, 2017 by a vote of 7 in favor of
granting, g'j_) in favor of denying, and __¢7) _ ebstaining, by the

COUNTY COUNCIL OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, INDIANA

Members in Favor of Granting: Mermbers in Favor of Denying:

ATTESTED BY: M%&W_Fu
Karla J. B&uman, Auditor




" fighters,

10/17/17
To Whom It May Concern:

The town of Cedar Grove is asking the Franklin County Council to review our requested :
budget for the year of 2018 due to all of our board members_excluding myself beingfire_ ______ . _ _

Thank You,

Jonna Brewer
Clerk — Treasurer

Cadar Grove, IN




Budget Farm 4-B
Prasctibed by the Department of Local Govemmeni Flinance
Approved by the Slate Board of Accounts

Budget Estimate- Financial Statement-Proposed Tax Rate

Taxing Unit: 0811 - CEDAR GROVE CiVIL TOWN
Fund Name: 0101 - GENERAL
County: 24 - Franklin County
NYear _ 2048 L
Net Assessed Value $3,680,841
Funds Required For Expenses To Dacarmbar 31t Of ncoming Year A"'"';':fb'ﬁ’:ﬁgfgﬁg’;pm Agproptiating Body
1, Total budget estimata for incoming ysar $9,008 $0
2. Necessary expenditures, July 1 to December 31 of present year, to be made from appropriation
uhexpendexd $0 $0
3. Addltioral appropriation necassary ta bs made July 1 to December 31 of présent year
PRropt Yy Y P $8 000 $0
4. Oulstanding temporary loans: I
a). To be paid not ncluded in fines 2 or 3 $0 $0 :
b} Wat repaid by Decamber 31 of present year 50 30|
5. TOTAL FUNDS required (add lines 1,2,3,4a and 45) $17,006 $0 ' i
Funds On Hand To B2 Recelved From Sources Gthar Than Proposed Tax Lavy Am“gﬁ;ﬂ:ﬁ'&gguﬁg&"m Appropristting Sty
6. Actuat cash balance, June 30 of present year (including tash inveshmants) $53,348 $0
7. Taxes 1o be collected, present year (December setilement) 3205 S0
8, Miscellaneaus revenue to be received July 1 of present year to December 31 of Incoriing year
{Schedule on File): $1.724 50
a), Total Celumn A Budget Form 2 !
h). Tote} Columin B Budget Ferin 2 $4,065 30 i
9, TOTAL FUNDS (Add fnes 8, 7, 8a and 8b) $59,362 30 :
10, Net ameunt 1o be raised for expenses lo Decamber 31 of incoming year (deduct ling § from 5] 3
P gyeer ’ (842,356) $0 |
Praposed Tax Rate snd Levy Am“g’:ttb‘l}':ﬁggu%;g’fm Approprating Body ,
11. Operating balance { not In excess of expense January 1o June 30, less miscellaneous revenue :
for same period) $46,502 $0 |
12. Amourtt to be ratsed by tax levy (add lines 10 and 11) 34,146 $0 ' .
1 H
13a. Property Tax Raplacement Credit from Lacal Option Tax $0 50 ! .
13b. Operating LOIT $0 30 :
14. NET AMOQUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY (deduct line 13u and T3k from line 12) |
$4,146 $0 1
15. Levy Excess Fund applied i current budget $0 30 *
- i
16. Net amount to be ralsed $4,146 $0 } f
17. Net Tax Rate on sach one hundrad dollars of taxable property 0.1127 0.0000 '1
. j
Amyuat Ysed To Gonputa ik 1
Proparty Tax Gaps Published Budg mp Appropriating Hody ]
Property Tax Cap linpact $6 I

$0




Budged Form 4-B
Prascribar) by the Department of |.onal Government Flnance
Approved by the Siate Board of Aceounts

Budget Estimate- Financial Statement-Proposed Tax Rate

Taxing Unit: 0611 - CEDAR GROVE CIVIL TOWN
Fund Name: 0706 - LOCAL ROAD & STREET
County: 24 - Frankiln County
e s — e = YA B e e e e e e
Net Assessed Value $3,680,841
Funds Required For Expanses To December 31st Of Incoming Year Amotg:lgj llfiﬁgd Tgu‘;g':tpm Appropriating Boty
1. Total budget estimate for incoming year $12,000 $0
2. Necessary expenditures, July 1 to Decamber 31 of present year, to be made from appropriation
unaxpendad $0 $0
3. Additional appropriatior necassary {o be made July 1 to Dacember 31 of present year !
$1,000 $0 :
4. Cutstanding temporary loans: .
), To be pald not included in ines 2 or 3 50 $0 i
b}, Not repajd by December 31 of present year $0 $0 : :
5. TOTAL FUNDS required (add lines 1,2,3,4a and 4b) $13.000 30 : i
i ;
Amotint Used To Compute P
Funds On Hand To Be Received From Sources Other Than Proposed Tax Levy Published Bu dmp Mppropriating Body ‘
8, Actual cash balancs, June 30 of pre§em year (including cash Investmenis) $11,336 $OH
7. Taxes 1o he collected, present year {December seifloment) $0 $¢
8. Miscallangous revenue to be raceived July 1 of pressnt year to December 31 of incoming year
(Schedule on File): $33 A $0 :
a). Tokal Column A Budget Form 2
b). Total Cofumn B Budget Form 2 $1,809 $0 i .
! '
0. TOTAL FUMDS (Add lines 6, 7, 3a and 8b) $13,879 30 . ;
10, Net amount lo be raised for expanses to December 31 of incoming vear {deduct line 8 from 5) i |
($979) $0 P
P
Proposed Tax Rate and Levy Amout Usod To Gompete | 5000 po |
Published Buriget propriathg Gody o
11, Operating batance { not In excess of expense January 1 to June 20, lasa miscellaneous revenug \
for same perlod) o790 $0 |
I
12. Amount 1 be ralsed by tax lovy (add Nres 10 end 11) 30 $0 i
13a. Property Tax Replacement Cradit from Logal Option Tax 40 $0 :
i :
13b. Operating LOIT $0 50| :
t4. NET AMOLINT T BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY {deduct line 13a and 13k from line 12)
50 $0
15. Levy Excess Fond applied to current budget $0 $0
16. Met amount to be raissd ) $0
17, Net Tax Rate on sach one fiundred dollars of taxable property 0.0000 0.0000
Amount Lised Ta Gompte .
Property Tax Caps Published Budgetp Appropriathg Body
Property Tax Cap Impact $0 $0




Budget Form 4-8
Preacribad hy the Departwent of Local Governiment Fihance
Approved by the State Board of Accounls

Budget Estimate- Financial Statemsnt-Proposed Tax Rate

Taxing Unit: 0611 - GEDAR GROVE CIVIL TOWN
Fund Nama: 0708 - MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY :
County: 24 - Franklin County
Year._ 2018 - _ - -
Net Assessed Value $3,680,8441
Funds Required For Expenses To December 31t OF Incoming Year “‘““‘;’l‘fhﬁgggfguiggpm Approptizting Body
1, Total budget estimate for incoming vesar $22’000 $0
2. Necessary exponditures, July 1 to Decembar 31 of present year, to be made from appropriation
unexpended $0 $0
3. Adeittonal appropriation necessary to be made July 1 to December 31 of present year
. $6,000 $0 ‘x
4, Cutstanding terporary loans: r
a). To be paid nol included in lines 2 or 3 $0 $0 :
|
h). Not repaid by December 31 of present year $0 $0 :
5, TOTAL FUNDS required (add lnes 1,2,3,4a and 4b) $28.000 50 ' :
I
Funds On Hard To Be Received From Sources Other Than Proposed Tax Levy Am”%ﬁ%ﬂfﬁﬂdTSuﬁ;ﬁlp"m Appropiialing Body | .
4. Actual cash balance, Jure 30 of present year {including cash investmants) $60,873 $0 ' '
7. Taxes 1o be collecied, present year {Decambar settlement) $833 $0 i
8, Miscallaneous revenue to ba received July 1 of present year to December 31 of incoming yoar i
{Schadule on File): $3472 $0
a). Total Column A Budget Form 2 ! '
B). Total Column B Budget Form 2 $6,809 80
9. TOTAL FUNDS (Add lnes B, 7, Ba ond 8b) $71,087 $0 i
100 Net amount to be raised for expanses to December 31 of incoming year (deduct line 9 from 5) i
($43,987) $0 }
|
A Lsed To C | '
Proposed Tax Rate and Lovy el gud';';”“m Appropilating Bogy L
11. Operaling balance { notin excess of expense January 1 to June 30, less miscellaneous ravenue '
Jior same peried) 543,987 $0 ‘
12, Amount to be raised by tax levy (add lines 18 and 11} 30 $0 ‘, ‘
13a. Proparty Tax Replacement Credit from Local Option Tax $0 50 ‘
i .
13h. Operating LOIT $0 $0 ! |
14, MET AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXLEVY {(daduct line 138 and 13b from line 12} $0 $0 {
15, Lewy Extess Fund applied to current budget $0 $0)
16. Net amount to be raisad $0 $0 :
17. Net Tax Rate on sach one hundred dollars of taxahle property 0.0000 0.0000 .
i
i
Amount Used To Compute . H
Property Tax Gaps Published Builget Appropriotheg Body . i
] |
{Property Tax Gap impact 30 $0 )



Bridget Form 4-B
Prasttibed by the Department of Lotal Governmant Financa
Apnroved by the Stata Board of Aceounts

Budget Estimate- Financial Statemnent-Proposed Tax Rate

Taxing Unit: 0611 - GEDAR GROVE GIVIL TOWN
Fund Name: 2372 - CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG TAX)
County: 24 - Franldin Courty
Year: 2018 . o . -
Net Assessed Value $3,680,841
Funds Required For Expenses To Dacember 31st Of Incoming Year Amewt Lasa T g“‘;g“’;'tp‘"“ Apprapriaing Body )
1. Total budgei estimate for incoming year $7,000 $0
2. Necassary expendiures, July 1 fo December 31 of present year, to be made from appropriation .
unexpsnded §0 %0 ;
3. Additlonal appropiiation necessary to be made July 1 to December 31 of present year ‘
$500 $0 v
4. Outstanding temporary loans: |
a), To ba pald notincluded i Ines 2 or 3 $0 $0 !
b}. Not repéid by December 31 of present yoer 50 $0
5. TOTAL FUNDS required (add lines 1,2,3,4a and 4h) $7,500 $0
Funds On Hand To Be Ragsived From Sources Other Thar Proposed Tax Levy Amag?ltb%fgggd'rglg;g}pm Appropriating Body
6, Actual cash batance, June 30 of present year (including cash nvestments) $1 3,147 $0 ’
7. Taxes 10 be collected, present year {December settlement) $0 $0 !
&, Miscellaneous revenue to be received July 1 of present year to December 31 of iIncoming year
(Schedule on File): $189 86 : 3
a}. Total Column A Budget Form 2 ; |
b). Total Coluran B Budget Form 2 $354 $0 i
9, TOTAL FUNDS {(Add lines B, 7, 8 and &b) $13,890 $0 ' J
] |
10. Net amount 1o be ralsed for expenses 1o December 31 of Incaming year (deduct Fne 8 from 5 ] :
‘ ($6,190) $0 [
!
|
|
Proposed Tax Rate end Levy M%‘&ﬁ:ﬁs dTS lﬁgzlwle Anpropriating Body , :
11. Qperating balance ( not in excess of expense Januayy 1 1o June 30, less miscellanaous revenue l :
for same period) $6,100 $0 |
12 Amount to be raised by tax levy (add lines 10 and 11) $0 $0 !
T3a. Fropetly Tax Replacement Cred|Tirem Lacal Ontion Tax $0 $0 ;
3. Operaling LOIT $0 30 :
14. NET AMOLINT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY (dedust ine 13a ahd 13b from line 12) $0 $0 i .
15. Levy Excess Fund applied to current budget $0 $0| '
16. Net amount 1o ba raksed $0 $0| o
17. Net Tax Rate on each ona hundred dallars of taxable property Q.0000 0.0000 L |
Asnount Usad To Gompuls . ] j
Property Tax GCaps Published Budgot Appropriating Body ~4 ;
! I
Property Tax Cap Impact $0 $0 T




Form Signature
NAME

- TITLE

 SIGNATURERIN.

. DATE.

-

an bahiaif of tha unit,

1 hereby acknowladge that the submiselon of this document througih the Batoway password and PIN system conslitutes an "gloctronis signature” as defined |-

JiniG 5-24-2-2. This submission Is intended to, and hereby daeg, congdilute authentication and spproval of the submitted docurent ag required by the
ndiana Code. | understand that this slectrenio signature falss the placs of my handwritten signature and acconmplishes the same purposas-as would my

Thandwiitten signature in the seme dlrcumstance.  further ackrowledge that this electronic sigrature has the same foree and effect as my handwritten
slgnature end carl and will be ussd for all lewful purposes. T affrm that { have the real and apparant utharity to electronically sign and subimit this document |




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE ¢/ 7- 38

Whereas, It has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec.1. Be It ordained (resolved) by the /L::amfih'}-, (] areon g daunc,} /

of Frankln Co (ﬁi hels l;mn,e D mJ FranElin County, that for the expenses of the
{Taxlag Unit)- {County)
taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes spacified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name:_Operabing Fand AMOUNT AMOUNT
- REQUESTED APPROVED BY
FISCAL BODY
Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services 5 $
20000 Supplies - S b
30000 Other Services & Charges 5 5
40000 Capital Outlays s ,.' _52)0 OO0 S [, 590,000
TOTAL for Opf,m:l—fm:} ' Fund: S 1500 00D S}, &ov, 000

{Repeat for any other fimds)
S o o e e o e o e ot ok oo o o o o o o 0 e o o e o b ot o o e ok e o b o ol b ot o ok ok ol e ook s el el o e ok e ke o s sk ook ok

Adopted this ,3 fflf‘ day of @Mé) ber 2047,

NAY

{Govetning Bodvf— —— —_—— ____ -

/1/&( M \XEM '

Y »_/fbm,Pth)\

2017803973 ORDI $0.00
ATTEST: 10/28/2017 10:13:340 t PGS I " D
CONSTANCE BISCHOFF “

Howte ) nwonac s SN Sy et
sryoboouraion  [GTGAMRHAIAR
i e g o

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE  SE8010i

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary 10 appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, thersfore:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the County Council
- {Governing Body)
Of Franklin County , Franklin County, that for the expenses of the
(Taxing Unlt) {County)
taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds (é
named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same: 5’/{( fW :
Fund Name: General : Amount — Amount Appraved ﬂ)
Reguested ' g By |scaody
Major Budget Classification: g L&At
10000 Personal Services $ 9,346 T 3 mllo
20000 Supplies $ 20,000 $_ 20,000
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 609 $ (p09
40000 Capital Outlays $ $
Total for General Fund: § . 29,955 $ 23,455
Fund Name: Highway Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services $ 3
20000 Supplies $ $
v0? 130000 Other Setvices & Charges $ 58,000 $_ &%000
KO Li5440000 Capital Qutlays - $ 188,700 $__ 13€,100
»” Total for Highway Fund: $ 196,700 $ 196,700
Fund Name:  co Elected Official Training Amount Amount Approved 7;
. Reguested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification: |
10000 Personal Setvices $ $ ‘
20000 Supplies $ $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 500 $ e
40000 Capital Qutlays $ $ |
Total for  cosecws oftioti Tramng ~ FUN: $ 500 $ 400 l
Fund Name: Cum Cap Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body .
Major Budget Classification: ' ‘
10000 Personal Services $ $
20000 Supplies $ $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 5
40000 Capital Qutlays $ 64,000 $ o4 1000
Total for Cum Cap Fund: $ 64,000 g WH.o00
_ 7 WA P B 2007003069 ORDI $0.00
S/ i Ml Ao S i 10/25/2017 10:08:238 2 PGS u-g )&W Q’%ﬂ
e ESEﬁE??&EcBIEE”°§F I A
- (£10] eqordes
OCT 21! zm? ded as Pz“zmantad C 754

i

%f&g&mm)

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

ol




Amount Approvad

NAY

|
Fund Name: Vaccine Amount !
’ Requested By Fiscal Body i
Major Budget Classification: _ .
10000 Personal Services $ $ E
20000 Supplies $ $ r
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 112 S A |
40000 Capital Qutlays $ 2,850 $ R%50
Total for Vaccine Fund: $ 2,962 $ A9 3
Fund Name: - - Co Misdemeanant Ameount. ~ Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification: :
10000 Personal Services $ $
20000 Supplies 8 $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ $ ’
40000 Capital Outlays $ 17,100 $ 1, 100 :
Total for Co Misdemeanant  Fund: $ 17,100 $ 17,100
Fund Name:  Operation Pullover Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification: ]
10000 Personal Services $ 1 $ i
20000 Supplies $ $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ $
40000 Capital Qutlays $ $
Total for Operation Puliover Fund: $ 1 $ )
Fund Name: Treasurer Non-Reverting Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification: i
10000 Personal Services $ $ |
20000 Supplies $ : $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 2,250 5 AR5 D :
40000 Capltal Outlays $ b l
Total for Treasurer Non-Reverting Fund: $ 2,250 $ AR50
Adopted this 24 day of October 2017

ATTEST:

‘741/6/24 Sﬁwwfmm .

Secrehry of Govarning Body}




APPROPRIATION REDUCTION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2017-35

Whereas, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances that will
not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further ordained (resolved) that the following
existing appropriations be reduced in the following amounts:

— — Ameuntof- — — —— —Amount-of-Reduetion—— — ——
Fund Name: LIT Public Safety Reduction Approved By !
Reguested Fiscal Body
Mejor Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services $ 121,441 $ I3, e
20000 Supplies 8 $
30000 Other Services & Charges $ 4,669 $ ARPIeL)
40000 Capital Qutlays $ $
Total for_ LIT Public Safety  Fund: $ 126,110 $  126.\WO !
Fund Name; Amount Amount Approved j
Requested By Fiscal Body
Major Budget Classification: :
10000 Personal Services $ $ ;
20000 Supplies $ $ |
30000 Other Services & Charges % $ :
40000 Capital Qutlays 8 $
Total for Fund: $ $
Adopted this 24 dayof October , 2017 i
NAY AYE |
i ot i
/ P/ !
= i
/.?/ |
Gant YL Buent J

ATTEST:

%K&u@dl/iaﬁnmﬂgﬂg.___

cretary of Gavarning Body)

FILED
0CT 24 2007
A

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

2017003079 ORDE $0.00
10/25/2007 12:89: 448 1 PiS
CONSTANCE BISCHOFF

FRAMKLIN County Recorder IN
Recorded as Presenlted

MOEOGRT RGN




- 2017003072 GOV DOC 6.
k=L 10/25/2017 10: 11,420 5 Poe.

CONSTANCE BISCHMORF
0CT 24 2017 FRANKLIN Counly Rewarder IN

Recorded as
g Aasernocnd Transfer of Funds Certificate 2017-37 -

iy

The Frankiin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to
transferring from one major budget classification to another, “Public Law 54-8.B. effective Aprll
14, 1971," was done at a meeting on Tuesday, October 24, 2017:

FROM: Céunt'y General Commissioners-Document Imaging $12,000.00
1000-32451-000-0068
TO: County General Commissioners- Building Repair . 512,000.00
1000-36425-000-0068
FROM: LIT Economic Developrent Hwy- Culvert Dist. 1 $35,000.00
1112-25551-000-0000
TO: LT Econemic Development Hwy- B|tumm0u5 Dist. 1 $35,000.00
1112-23800-000-0000
FROM: LIT Economic Development Hwy- Dist. 1 Culverts $3,464.46
1112-25551-000-0000
TQ: LIT Economic Development Hwy- Dist, 1. Stone & Gravel $3,464.46
1112-23620-000-0000
FROM: County General Circuit Court- Appeals $3,000,00
1000-32500-000-0232
TO: County General Circuit Court- Law Books $3,000.00
1000-33100-000-0232
FROM: Cum Bridge- Various Culverts & Bridges Dist. 1 $12,634.32
1135-25551-000-0000
TO: Cum Bridge- Various Bridges & Culverts Supplies $12,634.32
1135-23802-000-0000

- FROM: Cum Bridge- Culvert installation $4,113.98
1135-37650-000-0000
TO: Cum Bridge- Various Culverts & Bridgas Supplies $4,113,98

1135-23802-003-0000

FROM: Cum Bridge- Various Bridges & Culverts Consulting Ser.  $35,000.00
1135-39944-000-0000

TC: Cum Bridge- Various Culverts & Bridges Supplies $35,000.00
1135-23802-000-0000

FROM: LIT Public Safety Jail- Jailer $2,500.00

1170-15701-000-0380

TO: LIT Public Safety Jail- Overtime $2,500.00
1170-1.9800-000-0380

FROM: Cum Cap- Court House Improvements $1,000.00
11.38-42000-000-0000

TO: Cum Cap- Computer Maintenance $1,000.00
1138-362.00-000-C000

»

}(QF




FROM: Pre-Trial Diversion- Pre-Trial Diversion Programs

2502-32860-000-0000

$700.00

9190-20318-000-0000

TO: Pre-Trial Diversion- Miscellaneous $700,00
2502-30002-000-0000
FROM: Statewide 911- Telephone $2,032.50

- 1222-32200-000-0000 - - e
TO: Statewide 911- Repalr Service §2,032,50
1222-36400-000-0000
FROM: Highway-Cement $1,000.00
1176-24600-000-0531
TO: Highway-Rental of Equipment 51,000.00
1176-35100-000-0531 .
FROM; CCMG-Reibelt Road Supplies $2,223,98 :
9190-20302-000-0000 :
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creek Road Supplies $2,223.98 |
85190-2031.8-000-0000 ' !
FROM: CCMG- Five Point Road Supplies 5963.75 ;
9190-20310-000-0000 !
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creek Road Supplies 5963.75 ;
9190-20318-000-0000 |
FROM: CCMG- Morris Road Supplies $0.14 |
9190-20312-000-0600 |
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creek Road Supplies 50.14 j
8120-20318-000-0000 ‘
FROM: CCMG- North Hamburg Road Supplies $3.25
9190-20316-000-0000
TQ: CCMG- Whistle Creek Supplies 53.25
9190-20318-000-0000
FROM: CCMG- Buena Vista Road Supplies $15,732,26
9190-20324-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creek Road Supplies %15,732,26
9190-20318-000-0000
FROM: CCMG-Vanatta Road Supplies $210.58
9190-20326-000-0000 :
Fo-CceiG—Whistle CreekRoad-Suppties 521658 I
9190-20318-000-0000 o
FROM: CCMG- Harvey’s Branch Road Supplies $4.40 P
9190-20328-000-0000 e
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creak Read Supplies $4.40
9190-20318-000-0000 :
FROM: CCMG- Sanes Creek Road Supplies $746.08
9190-20096-000-0000 :
TO: CCMG- Whistle Creek Road Supplies 5746.08



FROM: CCMG- Liberty Pike Supplies
9190-20297-000-0000

TO: CCMG- Springfieid Road Supplies
9190-20300-000-0000

FROM: CCMG- Drewersburg Road Supplles

-9190-20306-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Springfield Road
9190-20300-000-0000
FROM: CCMG- Johnson Fork Road Supplies
9190-20314-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Springfield Road Supplies
9190-20300-000-0000
FROM: CCMG-Glaub Road Supplies
9190-20320-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Springfield Road Supplies
9190-20300-000-0000
FROM:; CCMG- Barkley Road Supplies
9190-20332-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Springfield Road Supplies
9190-20300-000-0000
FROM; CCMG-Oxford Pike Road Supplies.
91.80-20322-000-0000
TO: CCMG- Springfield Road Supplies
9190-20300-000-0000
FROM: County Generai Surveyor-Mileage
1000-32100-000-0006
TO: County General Surveyor- Office Supplies
1000-21000-000-0006
FROM: County General Sheriff- Telephone
1000-32250-000-0005
TO: County General Sheriff-Uniforms
1000-22200-000-0005
FROM: County General Sheriff-Telephone
1000-32250-000-0005

$254,35
. $229 98

$3,748.94
$1,279.88
$312.80
54,43
$200.00
$200.00

$500.00

$254.35

$3,748.94

$1,272.88

$312.80

$4.43

$200.00

$200.00

Ty, oo r [ oY Y o i I P
PO LUUTILY aeifiel el STGEIN TS

1000-23000-000-0005

FROM: County General Auditor- Cffice Supplies

1000-21000-000-0002
TO: County General Auditor- Office Equipment
1000-44000-000-0000

FROM: LIT Economic Development Hwy-Bituminous Dist. 2 $1,408,00

1112-23801-000-0000

TO: LIT Economic Development Hwy- Contractual

1112-31000-000-0000

$16.02

$16.02

$1,408.00




FROM: LIT Public Safety Commun. -Alcohol & Drug Testing $232.20
1170-39936-000-0303

TO: LIT Public Safety Communications- Uniforms §232.20
1170-22200-000-0303

And that such transfers do not necessitaie expenditure of more money than wasset outin -~
detail in the Budget as finally approved by the State Board of Lacal Government Finance. The
transfer was made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which

is attached to the Certificate.

Dated this 24" day of October, 2017

Franklin County Council

M{% C A4t Ke.{%l W,

fMl Wa@bbﬁmﬁ

Dear{ McQueen

el

T
Jog/Stzemore

Attest: /")/ﬁftﬁ« ‘Q, Khewnaza O

Karla J. Bauman Auditor




1.C. 6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION #2017-37

Be it resolved by the Franklin County Council of Franklin County, Indiana. Whereas, it has been
shown that certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be

needed for the purpose of which appropriated,; and other existing funds are in need of the
obligated balance, it is further resolved that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is
approved.

Dated this 24 day of October, 2017

NAY

A’“““MMA@

Karla J. Bauman, Auditor




